

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civ. No. 13-cv-00734-RBW
)	
v.)	Judge Reggie B. Walton
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE CINCINNATI
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jeffrey A. Lamken (D.C. Bar No. 440547)
Justin V. Shur (D.C. Bar No. 973855)
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000 (phone)
(202) 556-2001(fax)
jlamken@mololamken.com
jshur@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Susan Maloney, Ronald Bell,
Janine L. Estes, and Faye Ng*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Cincinnati Defendants Are Not Subject to This Court’s Personal Jurisdiction	2
A. True the Vote Does Not Plead Facts Supporting General Jurisdiction.....	2
B. True the Vote Does Not Plead Facts Establishing Specific Jurisdiction	5
C. Plaintiff’s Conspiracy Theory Fails As Well	6
1. The Intra-Corporate Conspiracy Doctrine Bars Plaintiff’s Theory	6
2. Plaintiff Has Not Properly Pleaded Conspiracy.....	8
II. True the Vote Has No Cause of Action Under <i>Bivens</i>	9
A. True the Vote Seeks To Extend <i>Bivens</i> to a New Context	10
B. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation Before Extending <i>Bivens</i> Here.....	12
1. The Internal Revenue Code Presents a Comprehensive Remedial Scheme—including § 7428—that Counsels Hesitation.....	12
2. The Legislative History of § 7433 Does Not Assist Plaintiff.....	14
3. No Special Factors Favor Extending <i>Bivens</i>	18
C. True the Vote Has Adequate, Alternative Remedies	19
III. The Cincinnati Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity	20
A. The Cincinnati Defendants’ Conduct Was Objectively Reasonable	21
B. True the Vote’s Injury Is Insufficient To Establish a Violation of Clearly Established Rights.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638, 110 S. Ct. 1384 (1990).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987)	21, 22, 23
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725, 94 S. Ct. 2038 (1974).....	15, 24
<i>Bothke v. Fluor Eng'rs & Constr., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367, 103 S. Ct. 2404 (1983)	18
<i>Cameron v. IRS</i> , 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14, 100 S. Ct. 1468 (1980).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296, 103 S. Ct. 2362 (1983)	10
<i>Cornell v. Kellner</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001).....	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Curly v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 99 S. Ct. 2264 (1979)	10
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Dorman v. Thornburgh</i> , 740 F. Supp. 875 (D.D.C. 1990)	9
<i>Ecclesiastical Order of the Ism of Am, Inc. v. Chasin</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Mich. 1986).....	25
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338, 97 S. Ct. 619 (1977)	15

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown, 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)3

Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James, 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....4

Hartley v. Wilfert, 918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013).....11

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250, 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006).....11, 23

Hatfill v. Ashcroft, 404 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2005)24, 25

Haynesworth v. Miller, 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

Herrmann v. Moore, 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978)7

Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS, 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)14

Johnson v. Nyack Hosp., 954 F. Supp. 717 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti, 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003).....14, 18

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan,
115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8

Keese v. United States, 632 F. Supp. 85 (S.D. Tex. 1985)15

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770, 104 S. Ct. 1473 (1984).....3

Kelley v. District of Columbia, 893 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2012).....7, 8

Kim v. United States, 618 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)13

Kim v. United States, 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13, 18

Lederman v. United States, 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Lojeski v. Boandl, 788 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1986).....15

Marsoun v. United States, 591 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008)13

Martin v. District of Columbia, 2013 WL 5106074 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2013).....7, 8

McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000)6

McBeth v. Himes, 598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010).....24

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)23

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Gibbs, 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989).....18

Navab-Safavi v. Broadcasting Bd. of Governors, 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009)11

Preister v. City of Riviera Beach, 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000)25

Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)11, 21, 22, 25

Rodriguez v. United States, 629 F. Supp. 333 (N.D. Ill. 1986)15

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412, 108 S. Ct. 2460 (1988)10, 19, 20

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001)6

Simpkins v. District of Columbia, 108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....9

Stafford v. Briggs, 444 U.S. 527, 100 S. Ct. 774 (1980)4

Tabb v. District of Columbia, 477 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2007)6, 7

United States v. Dykema, 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981)25

United States v. Philip Morris Inc., 116 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2006).....8

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669, 107 S. Ct. 3054 (1987).....19

Walton v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 533 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008)4

Weaver v. Gross, 605 F. Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1985)7

Weise v. Jenkins, 796 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2011).....11

Wiggins v. Equifax Inc., 853 F. Supp. 500 (D.D.C. 1994).....7

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....19

Williams v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n, No. Civ. A05-1438 (JDB),
2006 WL 1774252 (D.D.C. June 26, 2006)7

Wilson v. Libby, 498 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007).....10

Wilson v. Libby, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5

Younging Jin v. Ministry of State Sec., 335 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004).....9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 5014
 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) *passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 742312
 26 U.S.C. § 7428 *passim*
 26 U.S.C. § 7428(a)(2)13
 26 U.S.C. § 7428(b)(2)-(3).....13
 26 U.S.C. § 743117
 26 U.S.C. § 743312, 14, 15, 17
 28 C.F.R. § 50.15(a)12
 D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1).....5
 D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4).....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
 U.S. Const. amend. IV18
 U.S. Const. amend. V4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-1104 (1988).....15, 17
 S. 2238, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., § 779 (1988)15
 Hearing on S. 579 and S. 604, S. Hrg. 100-131, pt. 1, 100th Cong. (1987)17
 S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973)16
 134 Cong. Rec. 29,273 (1988)15
 134 Cong. Rec. 29,274 (1988)15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Internal Revenue Manual § 5.17.5.14(3).....12
